
 
 

 

NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions.  

 
 

County Offices 
Newland 

Lincoln 
LN1 1YL 

 
20 October 2014 

 
Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum Meeting 

 
A meeting of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum will be held on Tuesday, 28 
October 2014 at 2.00 pm in Waltham Windmill Site, Waltham DN37 0JZ for the 
transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Tony McArdle 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum 
 
Chris Padley, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Chairman) 
Chris Allison, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Denis Colin Hoyes MBE, (Lincolnshire County Council) 
Councillor Daniel McNally, (Lincolnshire County Council) 
Iain Colquhoun, (North East Lincolnshire Council) 
Sandra Harrison, (Landowners) 
Alison Healey, (Landowners) 
Ray Shipley, (Landowners) 
Sheila Brookes, (Users of Local Rights of Way) 
Colin Smith, (Users of Local Rights of Way) 
Richard Graham, (Other Interests) 
Peter Skipworth, (Other Interests) 
1 Vacancy (Users of Local Rights of Way) 
2 Vacancies (Land Owners) 
3 Vacancies (Other Interests) 
 
 

Public Document Pack





 

 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA 
 TUESDAY, 28 OCTOBER 2014 

 
Item Title 

 
Report 
Reference  

1  Election of Vice-Chairman  
 

 
 

2  Apologies for Absence  
 

 
 

3  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 
 

4  Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincs Local 
Access Forum held on 22 July 2014  
 

 
(Pages 5 

- 10) 

5  Financing of Permissive Footpaths (Chris Miller)  
 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

6  Public Access Across Railway Lines (Chris Padley)  
 

 
(Verbal 
Report) 

7  North East Lincolnshire Countryside Access and Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan (Nicola Hardy)  
 

 
(Pages 
11 - 12) 

8  Lincolnshire County Council Countryside Access and Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan Update (Andy Savage)  
 

 
(Pages 
13 - 42) 

9  North East Lincolnshire Progress of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders (Nicola Hardy)  
 

 
(Pages 
43 - 44) 

10  Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders Work from 
October 2006 - 20th June 2014 (Chris Miller)  
 

 
(Pages 
45 - 64) 

11  North East Lincolnshire Progress of Public Path Orders 
(Nicola Hardy)  
 

 
(Pages 
65 - 66) 

12  Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders 
(Chris Miller)  
 

 
(Pages 
67 - 70) 

13  Date and Time of the Next Meeting (January 2015)  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Steve Blagg 
Direct Dial 01522 553788 
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 
Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords 
 

 



   

 
 MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 

FORUM 

 22 JULY 2014 

 

 

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillor D McNally 
 
Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: None present  
 
Representing Independent Members: Chris Allison, Sandra Harrison, Ray Shipley, 
Colin Smith and Richard Graham 
 
Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Chris Miller (Countryside Access 
Manager), Kate Percival (Environmental Services Senior Officer, Strategy and 
Partnerships) and Andrew Savage (Senior Countryside Access Officer) 
 
1     QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO THE FORUM 

 
Questions asked by members of the public of the Forum prior to the formal business 
on the agenda included:- 
 
1. What was the latest situation in connection with the High Level Stewardship 
scheme? 
2. What was being done to improve public access in the Huttoft area and on the east 
coast? 
3. When problems of public access were reported there was a lack of action by the 
County Council. 
4. What responsibility had farmers to maintain public access across their land? 
5. What was the law in connection with bulls in fields where there was public access? 
6. Was it possible to use private finance to fund the cost of repairing or refurbishing 
new bridges? 
 
Responses to the questions asked by the public included:- 
 
1.  The financing of Permissive Paths would be considered at the next meeting of the 
Forum. With regard to the High Level Stewardship scheme because of EU rules the 
British Government was not allowed to allocate funds for the scheme and schemes 
up for renewal would not be renewed.  
2. Public access on the east coast had been a problem for some time due to neglect 
and lack of enforcement. This was one of the outcomes of the Public Rights of Way 
Survey conducted for the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park. It was hoped in the 
future to increase funding to deal with complaints and access issues but this issue 
would take some time to address. 
3. The system of reporting and responding to complaints at the Council was 
explained. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

22 JULY 2014 

 

 

4. Farmers had a responsibility to maintain public access across their land. Reports 
of inaccessible routes across agricultural land were investigated and the necessary 
enforcement action taken by the County Council. 
5. Laws existed in connection with bulls in fields. 
 
2     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Chris Padley be appointed Chairman of the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access 
Forum for the ensuing year. 
 
3     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
As no member of the Forum put their name forward to serve as Vice-Chairman it was 
agreed to put this on the agenda for the next meeting. NOTED. 
 
4     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor I Colquhoun, Mrs A Healey and 
Pete Skipworth. 
 
6     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE FORUM HELD ON 15 

APRIL 2014 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 15 April 2014, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
7     PAST CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 

 
The Chairman stated that he had nothing to report on this item and that members 
were well aware of issues raised and discussed at meetings of the Forum during the 
past year. 
 
8     LINCOLNSHIRE COASTAL COUNTRY PARK - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 

SURVEY 
 

The Forum received a report which provided a summary of the Lincolnshire Coastal 
Country Park Public Rights of Way Survey carried out in late January and early 
February 2014. The purpose of the survey was to provide a detailed assessment of 
the condition of the network and identify any potential improvements. The overall 
pass rate for public access in the Coastal Country Park was 46.22% compared to 

Page 6



 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

22 JULY 2014 

 

 

71.98% for the 2013 county wide survey. The majority of the routes in the Country 
Park had failed for more than one reason and these were detailed in the report. 
 
Responses to comments made by the Forum included:- 
 
1. Routes of public access in the Country Park footpath had been examined in their 
entirety. 
2. An action plan was being prepared to examine circular routes in the Country Park 
and the public and Parish Councils would be consulted.  
3. A Task Group had been established to examine access and recreation in the 
Country Park and there was an Advisory Panel which met once a year and consulted 
with the Parish Councils about public access issues. 
4. Following the results of the survey additional funding for two more bridges had 
been obtained. 
5. It was proposed to appoint a specialist to progress matters in the Country Park. 
6. The minutes of the Task Group to examine access would be made available on the 
County Council's website. 
7. Improvements to public access to enable people to walk to local facilities were 
being examined. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report and comments made by the Forum be noted and taken into 
consideration in improvements to public access in the Country Park.  
 
9     JOINT ANNUAL REPORT 203/14 

 
The Forum received its Joint Annual Report for 2013/14 which covered the 
geographical areas of both the Mid Lincolnshire and South Lincolnshire and Rutland 
Local Access Forums. 
 
Responses to comments made by the Forum included:- 
 
1. Every effort was made by the County Council to try and fill vacancies on the Forum 
including through the use of the County News and the Council's website.  
2. Getting landowners appointed as members on the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access 
Forum was an issue. 
3. With regard to priorities for the year ahead only Sandra Harrison had submitted 
comments and her comment about the need for the training of Parish and Town 
Councillors about public access was the most relevant. 
4. When new County Councillors were elected they were given an opportunity to 
attend training sessions on public access. 
5. The most useful contact points were Parish Clerks for the dissemination of 
information. 
6. The Forums' role in advising Councils about footpaths. 
7. Owing to a reduction in resources to maintain public access in recent years it was 
becoming increasingly difficult for the Council to maintain all footpaths.  
8. 120 volunteers helped to maintain footpaths and there were 90 Parish Council 
partnerships. 

Page 7



 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

22 JULY 2014 

 

 

9. Land owners and farmers were already involved in the maintenance of public 
access and more could be done with additional resources. 
 
The Forum supported the suggestion that the Lincolnshire Association of Local 
Councils should be used as a conduit to train new Parish and Town Councillors about 
public access issues. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the Joint Annual Report 2013/14 be approved. 
 
(b) That the suggestion to use Lincolnshire Association of Local Councils as a 
conduit to train new Parish and Town Councillors about public access issues, be 
supported. 
 
10     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS 

OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
their Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan. 
 
The Forum welcomed the Council's efforts to improve access and make crossings for 
pedestrians safer in their area. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That a letter be sent to North East Lincolnshire Council thanking them for their efforts 
to improve access and make crossings safer for pedestrians in their area.  
 
11     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND 

RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council outlining progress 
made in the implementation of their Countryside Access and Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan (ROWIP). 
 
Officers stated that the emphasis of ROWIP 1 had been on making improvements to 
public access in urban areas.  
 
Leaflets about walks in the Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park were circulated. 
 
ROWIP 2 was still being prepared and consulted upon and would not be finalised 
until the end of September 2014. 
 
Officers agreed to investigate putting information about routine maintenance in a 
separate report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 8



 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

22 JULY 2014 

 

 

That the report be noted.  
 
12     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
progress of their Definitive Map Modification Orders. NOTED. 
 
13     PROGRESS OF  DEFINITIVE MAP MODIFICATION ORDERS WORK 

FROM OCTOBER 2006 - 20TH JUNE 2014 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with 
progress of their Definitive Map Modification Order work from October 2006 to 20 
June 2014. 
 
A request to prioritise a Definitive Map Modification Order had been received in 
connection with a claimed footpath between Homeyard Farm and Hermitage Farm in 
the Glentworth/Harpswell area. NOTED. 
 
14     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS 

 
The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
progress of their Public Path Orders.  NOTED. 
 
15     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 

ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with the 
progress of Public Path Orders in their area. 
 
Officers informed the Forum that a Public Inquiry in connection with the closure of the 
public access at Ballast Hole, Lincoln was due to be held in February 2015. 
 
The Forum expressed concern that Network Rail might be closing public access 
across railway lines for their own convenience and it was agreed to have this item on 
the agenda for future meetings. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That public access across railway lines be added to the agenda for consideration 
at future meetings. 
 
16     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING OF THE FORUM 

 
RESOLVED 
 

Page 9



 

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM 

22 JULY 2014 

 

 

That the next meeting of the Forum be arranged for 2pm on Tuesday 28 October 
2014 at a venue to be decided within North East Lincolnshire. If possible, it was 
hoped to include a viewing of one or more of locations where the North East 
Lincolnshire Council was seeking to improve safety of bridleway/main road crossings 
with diversion and creation orders. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 8.15 pm 

Page 10



$ldvvhb2y.xls

North East Lincolnshire ROWIP Objectives
NELC ROWIP 

Key Action 
Project Details Comments Update

KA08, KA11 & 

KA13

Safer Road Crossings

Joint partnership project with road safety team 

to improve exit points onto busy A road and 

installation of information promotional boards.  

Public Footpath 21 Stallingborough currently crosses busy Stallingborough 

Interchange. Diversion considered necessary to relocate path to safer line away 

from the Interchange. Given priority as new A18/A180 link road to be added to 

Interchange in 2014/15 which will increase volume of HGV traffic, increasing risk 

to users of the path. Consultant employed to expedite case file. Diversion meets 

Key Action 8 of NELC RoWIP. Order has been advertised and objections 

received. Consultant to be employed to review case. Bridleway 91 Ashby Cum 

Fenby has had to be closed due to deterioration of embankment at exit point 

onto Barton Street. Diversion Order considered appropriate solution to divert exit 

to safer,flatter location further along Barton Street directly opposite ongoing route 

to avoid users having to walk, cycle and ride along narrow roadside verge. 

Consultant employed to expedite case file. Diversion meets Key Action 8 of 

NELC RoWIP. Given priority as closure has severed access to southern end of 

network. Order advertised with 1 unresolved objection from landowner affected. 

Has been referred to Secretary of State for determination.

KA5,KA9, KA11 

& KA13

Strategic Urban Path 

Improvement Plan 
Project  to deliver surface upgrades to existing 

well used paths in the urban area.  

Planned works to improve 2 further paths last year were put on hold due to lack 

of available funding. These projects have been carried forward to this year - 

Bradley BW93 & East Ravendale BW137.

KA01 & KA03

Reinstatement of FP72
Ongoing legal issues to determine accurate 

line of FP72 requiring amendment to Definitive 

Map and reinstatment of path on the ground. 

Decision made by Inspector not to confirm 2013 diversion order. NELC now 

considering best way forward but remain commit
[...]
n 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 were 
used in the preparation of this report. 

 

Page 15



 

 

This report was written by Andy Savage - Senior Countryside Access Officer, who can be 
contacted on 01522 782070 or andrew.savage@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 

Page 16



 

 

APPENDIX A 
 
Review of Statement of Action 
 
Core Tasks  
 

Ref Action Target date Work Undertaken Level of 
Completion 

CT1 Review the Definitive Map Modification Order Priorities 
Policy and Public Path Order Policies in line with the 
RoWIP, to give a potentially higher priority to key 
routes that will improve or increase access. 
 

2008 -Comprehensive review of DMMO policy 
completed in 2010. 
-PPO policy reviewed 2010.  

Completed 

CT2 Review the current Path Priority System for the 
maintenance and enforcement of PRoW 
 

2008 Path Priority System maintained under review.   Completed 

CT3 Review Maintenance and Enforcement Policies for 
PRoW and publicise to farmers, landowners and the 
public 

2008 – 2009 Draft Enforcement Manual completed. 
 

Partially 
Complete 

CT4 Review current Parish Paths Partnership scheme and 
explore new ways to increase community involvement 
 

2008 Review of parish paths partnership scheme 
completed in autumn 2009. 
 

Completed 

CT5 Undertake whole network condition survey Complete 
by 2010 

Survey complete – undertaken through the 
proactive inspection regime which ensures all 
paths receive an inspection at least once in a 
three year period. 
 

Completed 

CT6 Seek opportunities to reduce the number of 
unnecessary stiles and barriers on the PRoW network 
 

Throughout 
Plan life 
2007-2012 

253 unnecessary stiles and barriers removed 
and 323 stiles replaced with kissing gates.   
 
Promoted routes surveyed to identify 
unnecessary stiles and barriers. 
 

Completed 

CT7 Continue to fully sign and waymark the PRoW network Throughout 1,806 new roadside fingerposts installed either Completed 

P
age 17



 

 

Plan life 
2007-2012 
 

[...]
. 
 

Completed 

SOA49 Produce Countryside Access newsletter 2011 Publication of newsletter to commence in 2012. No action 
taken 

P
age 40



 

 

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



$u50kdtn3.xls

North East Lincolnshire DMMO's (Definitive Map Modification Orders)

Ref 

Number Parish Location

Effect of 

Application

Date of 

Application Progress Notes

DMMO 3 Grimsby

Humberston Road to 

Weelsby Woods

Claimed 

Footpath 20/10/03

The land is being sold to a developer, with plans for the site to include provision for the 

claimed route. Once the sale is completed, officers will pursue legal dedication with the 

new owner to satisfy the claim.

DMMO 6 Cleethorpes

New Clee Sidings (Fuller 

Street Bridge to Salvesen 

Road)

Footpath and 

Restricted 

Byway 20/03/08

NELC Legal services are currently considering Counsel advice received regarding how 

this case will move forward.

DMMO 7 Grimsby

Vicarage 

Gardens/Compton Drive to 

Bargate

Claimed 

Footpath 18/03/08

Original claim submitted after landowner planned to lock Kissing Gate at centre of path to 

restrict access and improve security of Vicarage Gardens. Elderly Vicarage Gardens 

residents objected due to length of alternative route. Have written to certain providers of 

evidence forms to arrange meeting to take witness statements. No responses received.

DMMO 8 Grimsby

Macaulay Lane to 

Newhaven Terrace

Claimed 

Footpath 17/04/08

Development of section of site has now been approved for creation of a Country Park, 

which will include provision of a footpath along claimed line. Legal dedication of the path 

will be pursued with landowner to legalise path as Public Footpath which will resolve 

claim.

DMMO 9 Grimsby Ferriby Lane to Bradley 

Claimed 

Bridleway 17/05/08

Discussions have commenced with landowners and developers to arrange Dedication 

agreements to legalise the claimed route, which has been accepted by and provided for 

by them on the ground dur
[...]
 Path No.

Type of 

Order

Self Initiated 

or 

Application Progress Notes

PPO 4 Waltham FP72 HA s119 Self initiated 

Inspector's decision was not to confirm 2013 diversion order. NELC now 

considering how we will move forward but remain committed to re-

establishing FP72.

PPO 14 Ashby Cum Fenby BW91 HA s119 Self initiated

Opposed order has now been referred to the Secretary of State for 

determination.  

PPO 15 Stallingborough FP21

HA s118 

& s26 Self initiated

Orders have been advertised and a number of objections were received. 

Consultant to be appointed to review case and decide how the matter will be 

moved forward.

PPO16 Humberston FP52 HA s119 Self initiated

Diversion order to be made to relocate and reinstate this path which has been 

unavailable for some time. P
age 65

A
genda Item

 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

Open Report on behalf of Richard Wills - Executive Director for Environment 
& Economy 

 

Report to: South/Mid Lincolnshire Local Access Forums 

Date: 15/28 October 2014 

Subject: Progress of Public Path Orders  

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

A report on the progress of Public Path Orders 
 

 

Recommendation(s): 

That the report is noted 
 

 
1. Background 
 

The County Council has a power to divert, extinguish or create public rights of way 
either of its own volition or following an application to do so from the public. The 
Council may also enter into agreements with landowners regarding the dedication 
of public rights. 

 
 

2. Summary 
 

The County Council has a current workload of 25 outstanding cases requiring 
review. These include applications for diversions, creations and extinguishments 
as well as cases directly initiated by LCC. There are 4 outstanding dedication 
cases 
  
No. of Applications Received or Cases Initiated Since 1st April 2014 – 3 
   

Kirkby on Bain Creation of new Public Footpath 

Heighington 
Diversion of PF 4 through newly constru
[...]
522 782070 or 
countryside_access@lincolnshire.gov.uk. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincs Local Access Forum held on 22 July 2014
	7 North East Lincolnshire Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan (Nicola Hardy)
	8 Lincolnshire County Council Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan Update (Andy Savage)
	9 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders (Nicola Hardy)
	10 Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders Work from October 2006 - 20th June 2014 (Chris Miller)
	11 North East Lincolnshire Progress of Public Path Orders (Nicola Hardy)
	12 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders (Chris Miller)



Minutes of the meeting


1

MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 
FORUM

28 OCTOBER 2014

PRESENT:  CHRIS PADLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors D C Hoyes MBE and 
D McNally

Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun

Representing Independent Members: Dr Chris Allison, Ray Shipley, Sheila Brookes, 
Colin Smith and Richard Graham

Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Nicola Hardy (Pubic Rights of 
Way Mapping Officer) and Andrew Savage (Senior Countryside Access Officer)

17    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED

That Dr Chris Allison be elected Vice-Chairman of the Forum.

18    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Sandra Harrison, Alison Healey and Pete 
Skipworth.

19    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interest were declared at this stage of the meeting.

20    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 22 JULY 2014

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 22 July 2014, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

21    LINCOLNSHIRE COASTAL COUNTRY PARK - PUBLIC RIGHTS OF WAY 
SURVEY

Following a request from the Forum officers stated that they would ask the 
Lincolnshire Coastal Country Park Team to see if the minutes of the Task Group set 



2
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

up to examine access to the Park could be made available on the County Council's 
website.

22    FINANCING OF PERMISSIVE FOOTPATHS

Following an enquiry made by a member of the public at the previous meeting of the 
Forum, officers stated that while each request to maintain a Permissive Footpath was 
considered on its merits there was no funding available to support the High Level 
Stewardship Schemes. 

Officers stated that the South Lincolnshire Local Access Forum had set up a Sub 
Group to investigate High Level Stewardship schemes and Parish Councils had been 
approached to support the schemes. Where it was shown that a footpath had strong 
public support and participation, e.g. the Viking Way, then it was more likely to 
receive funding.  While local authorities had limited resources funding by other 
agencies was an option. NOTED 

23    PUBLIC ACCESS ACROSS RAILWAY LINES

The Chairman stated that following a strong public reaction a Public Inquiry had been 
arranged in connection with the proposed diversion of a footpath which crossed 
Ballast Hole in Lincoln. The Chairman stated that nationally Network Rail had a 
programme of diverting public footpaths which crossed railway lines. 

The Chairman stated that subject to any comments from the Forum he was prepared 
to represent the Forum at the Inquiry. At a recent meeting of the East Midlands Local 
Access Forum Chairmen Natural England had stated that there was nothing to 
prevent a Local Access Forum giving independent advice to the Inquiry.

Comments by the Forum included:-

1. The erection of an all user footbridge, including provision for disabled people, to 
overcome the problem of access had been rejected because of insufficient room.
2. The County Council had submitted a statement of case to the Inquiry.
3. The County Council's Planning and Regulation Committee had visited the site 
three years ago and it was clear at that visit that while the sight lines were clear in 
each direction at the crossing foggy conditions might cause problems.
4. Telephone lines existed in the vicinity of the crossing and one of these lines could 
be diverted to provide a telephone to enable the public to check on train movements 
in inclement weather.
5. Network Rail was submitting evidence to the Inquiry.
6. The provision of a new footbridge at the crossing would also require wheel chair 
access.

The Forum noted that Council officers had attended a national meeting with Network 
Rail when Rights of Ways crossing railway lines had been discussed.

RESOLVED



3
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

28 OCTOBER 2014

That the Chairman represent the Forum at the Public Inquiry to examine the Right of 
Way at Ballast Hole, Lincoln and that the Forum receive a report from the Chairman 
at a future meeting. 

24    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND RIGHTS 
OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with their Right of Way Improvement Plan. 

Officers stated that the Inspector's decision not to confirm the diversion order of FP72 
was disappointing but that the Council was trying to find a solution to the problem 
which involved trying to overcome various objections from local land owners.

Officers stated that in connection with Ashby Cum Fenby (Bridleway 91) where there 
was one unresolved objection from a landowner, this case had been referred to the 
Secretary of State for determination. A statement of case was being prepared by the 
Council and the Inspector would be re-visiting the site in December 2014, with a 
decision being made in January 2015. Following an enquiry from the Forum officers 
confirmed that both the landowner and the Council would be attending the site visit in 
December.

Following comments from the Forum about the reason for the proposed closure of 
Ashby Cum Fenby (Bridleway 91), Officers stated the reason for the closure followed 
advice received from the Police in connection with safety issues relating to the 
narrowness of the footpath and the close proximity of the footpath to the A18. 
Officers stated that if people decided to continue to use the footpath they would have 
to take responsibility for their actions. Notices warning the public about the closure of 
the footpath had been erected.

RESOLVED

That the report and comments made by the Forum be noted.

25    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS AND 
RIGHTS OF WAY IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE

The Forum received a report in connection with progress in the implementation of the 
County Council's Countryside Access and Rights of Way Improvement Plan. Officers 
informed the Forum that the Council's Countryside Access and Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan 2 had been delayed due to changes to the staff structure within 
the County Council following the need to reduce the Council's budget.



4
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

Following an enquiry in connection with Unclassified Green Lanes, officers stated 
that if this was an enquiry in connection with an Unclassified Green Lane near 
Legsby then a submission would have to be a Definitive Map Modification application.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

26    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report in connection with North East Lincolnshire 
Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders. Officers stated that developers were 
receptive to the proposed modifications; that a number of recreation routes were 
being created; that in connection with DMMO 6 (New Clee Sidings (Fuller Street 
Bridge to Salvesen Road, Cleethorpes) legal advice was awaited before any action 
was taken on this high profile case and that in connection with DMMO 9 (Ferriby 
Lane to Bradley, Grimsby) there was a lot of development going on in this area and 
the necessary paperwork was being prepared to get this resolved. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

27    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS WORK FROM OCTOBER 2006 - 20TH JUNE 
2014

The Forum received a progress report in connection with Lincolnshire County 
Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders for the period from October 2006 to 
September 2014 and the current caseloads.

The Chairman stated that he had been informed by the Chairman of South 
Willingham Parish Council that the County Council did not propose to support the 
Definitive Map Modification Orders in their area because they believed the evidence 
was not strong enough and the Parish Council had enquired what further action they 
could take to resolve this situation. He stated that this matter had been considered by 
the Forum earlier in the year and officers had agreed to speak to South Willingham 
about one of the cases which had most issues and to send the other cases which 
had no issues to the Secretary of State. The Chairman stated that he was concerned 
that the Council was making Orders and then withdrawing its support.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

28    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH ORDERS



5
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

28 OCTOBER 2014

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council in 
connection with Public Path Orders.

In response to an enquiry from the Forum in connection with PPO16 (Humberston 
FP52) officers stated that a diversion of the route had been suggested and that the 
original footpath was on the Definitive Map. The Forum noted that if a footpath was 
not shown on the Definitive Map then the Inspector could say that there was little 
evidence that the footpath existed. 

RESOLVED

That the report be noted. 

29    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from Lincolnshire County Council in 
connection with Public Path Orders.

Comments by the Forum included:-

1. The resources available for the diversion of footpaths.
2. The Council's ROWIP2 should be less aspirational and more practical in its 
approach, i.e. contain projects ready for start if funding should suddenly become 
available. 

Officers stated that the Council, due to limited resources, was only able to respond to 
requests for footpath diversions if the footpath was of national importance and well 
used, e.g. the Viking Way.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

30    DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING

2.00pm on Thursday 22 January 2015 at Wragby Fire Station

31    URGENT ITEMS

Following consultations the Chairman agreed to consider the following items which 
had come to notice since the agenda had been issued.

(a) Lincoln Eastern Bypass

The Chairman stated that since the Public Inquiry earlier this year in connection with 
the Lincoln Eastern Bypass, the County Council, following concerns expressed by the 
Inspector, had now approved plans to re-locate the Non-Motorised User bridge over 
Hawthorn Road, Lincoln. NOTED.



6
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
28 OCTOBER 2014

(b) Central Lincolnshire Local Plan

Officers informed the Forum about the preparation of the Central Lincolnshire Local 
Plan (District Council areas of West Lindsey, North Kesteven and the City of Lincoln). 
The first draft of the Plan had been prepared and was out for consultation. The 
second draft of the Plan would come out for consultation in 2015 and it was important 
that the Forum responded as appropriate as housing development was expected on 
a large scale. NOTED.

(c) East Midlands Local Access Forums – Meeting of Chairmen

The Chairman stated that at the recent meeting of the East Midlands Local Access 
Forums Chairmen's meeting consideration had been given to Local Nature 
Partnerships and Local Enterprise Partnerships and how the Local Access Forums 
could have input and influence these two bodies. NOTED.

(d) County Council Budget

Officers informed the Forum that the County Council was in the process of preparing 
its four year budget for 2015-2019 which would be finalised at the full Council on 20 
February 2015. Details of the outcome of the budget review on Rights of Way would 
be reported to the next meeting of the Forum. NOTED.

The meeting closed at 3.25 pm


